

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DANIEL Z. CROWE; LAWRENCE K. PETERSON;  
and OREGON CIVIL LIBERTIES ATTORNEYS,  
an Oregon nonprofit corporation,

*Petitioners,*

v.

OREGON STATE BAR, a Public Corporation, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF LAWYERS  
UNITED INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

W. PEYTON GEORGE  
907 Old Santa Fe Trail  
Santa Fe, NM 87505  
Phone 505 984 2133  
Peyton@georgelegal.com

JOSEPH ROBERT GIANNINI  
*Counsel of Record*  
12016 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 5  
Los Angeles, CA 90025  
Phone 310 804 1814  
j.r.giannini@verizon.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THIS COURT HAS NEVER DECIDED AND SHOULD DECIDE THE ISSUE OF WHETHER STATES MAY COMPEL LAW- YERS TO JOIN A UNION THAT SUBSI- DIZES BAR ASSOCIATION POLITICAL AND IDEOLOGICAL SPEECH.....	9
II. IN LIGHT OF <i>JANUS</i> , THE PROHIBI- TION AGAINST <i>VIEWPOINT</i> DISCRIM- INATION, AND <i>NORTH CAROLINA</i> <i>STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMIN-</i> <i>ERS</i> , THE DOCTRINE OF <i>STARE DECI-</i> <i>SIS</i> WARRANTS THIS COURT GRANT REVIEW AND REVERSE .....	15
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE THIRTY MONOPOLY-PROTECTING IN- TEGRAED BAR ASSOCIATIONS ARE A SUBSTANTIAL FACTOR IN THE EX- PANDING JUSTICE GAP.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987) .....	3
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	1
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	17
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020).....	8, 14
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	17
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	16
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 267 U.S. 820 (1961) ...	8, 12, 14, 20
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	15
<i>Mine Workers v. Illinois Bar Assn.</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	2
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	2
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	6
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	4, 15, 18
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 791 (1988).....	17
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 82 L.Ed.2d 462 (1984) .....	2, 10
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985) .....	3
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988).....	3
<i>US v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	1
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L.Ed. 1628 (1943).....	10, 16
 STATUTES	
<i>Rules Enabling Act</i> (28 U.S.C. § 332(d)(4), 28 U.S.C. § 2071-72) .....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Clifford Winston, et al., <i>Trouble at the Bar</i> , p. 2 (Brookings Institution Press. Kindle Edition 2020) .....	18, 19
<i>Code of Conduct for United States Judges</i> , Canon 2.....	11, 12
<i>Federalist Paper</i> 10.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Just the Facts: Trends in Pro Se Civil Litigation from 2000 to 2019   United States Courts (uscourts.gov) .....	19
<a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jff_2.4_0930.2020.pdf">https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/ data_tables/jff_2.4_0930.2020.pdf</a> .....	19
